
5 Oral Answers ASADHA 30, 1904 (SAKA) Oral Answers 6

policy for the administration of prisons. This Committee has been set up t6 undertake a thorough probe into the functioning of prisons and to suggest measures as are considered necessary to bring about improveinents.
Also Sir, at the first instance the ' ' Committee has taken up the problems

<>f Tihar Central Jail and a report has been submitted as an interim repo:i;-t with particular reference to the Tihar
Jail.
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Deaths of undertrial prisoners in States

+
• 1 ss. SHRI RAJESH KUMAR

SINGH :

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL
K OCHACK:

Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether many State Governments do not take care of the undertrials in Their States· ,

(b) if so, whether the Centre h as shown and expressed its concei:n over the increasing number of deaths of undertrial prisoners;

(c) whether Government had asked the State Governments to forward the list of undertrials Who died between Janua-n•, 1981 and May, 1982 in the
Stales-

'

(d) if so, whether complete lists from all the State 'Governments have been ,received with full details of re a-:.
sons; and

(e) the action taken by Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) to (e). A statement giving the requisite int<J-rma,tion i~ qttac;hed.

Statement

(a) The subject 'Prisons" is included in the State List. Maintenance of prisoners is, therefore the responsibi-, lity of the States/Union Territories and there is no reason to believe that they do not take care of them.

(b) Government of India do not have information to show that the number of deaths of undertrial pri-
~ r is increasing.

(c) Yes, Sir. The information was called for from States/Union Territories for the period from January,
1931 to March, 1982.

(d) No. Sir. The information is still awaited from 7 States and one Union Territory viz. Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya Punja ' and Miz.oram. '

(d) The State Governments and Union Territory Administrations ol-
low the procedures prescribed i n their respective Jail Manuals with r gard to death of prisoners in differ nt ci ·-
cumstances.
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''Information was called for from States/Union Tenitories for the period from January, 1981 to March,
1982.''
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"The details showing the number of undertrial prisoners who died in jails during the period January 1,
1981 to March 31, 1982 are here. The

' number was 7 for Andhra Pradesh.
All the details are there. If you want I oan give the circumstances of deaths ana all that. In the case of Andhra Pradesh the number of death is 7; then, bullet injuries during the course of b id to kill and caught-I; other reasons-2. In
Assam, there are 16 deaths; ...... ''
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SHRI NIH.AR RANJAN. LASKAR::
Sir, I did say in Rajya Sabha that Government ot. India is concernedi about the number of undertrial prisoners in different jails in the r ~

As regards the figures as on 30.6.1981 there were 93,311 undertrials prisoners in different jails in our country.
So fa as reports are available with us about 137 under-trial prisoners died between the period January 1981 to March 31, 1982.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:

There are a number of such cases in different jails but that figure is not available with me at the moment. If you give a separate notice then I will furnish the same. We have already referred the matter to different State Governments to implement Supreme Court's decisions and they are implementing it.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
Sir, this question is in general .torm as to the number of deaths of undertrial priso!lers in different jails. we
h ave given all the details. About the particular instance he has to give me a separate notice.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
The Chief Minister of Bihar has been reminded twice; we are yet to receive the information.

"Not recorded.
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MR. SPEAKER: No, it is not allo ""'led. I don't allow this thing. You write to me.
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SHR1 NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR :
I have already said that there are so many reports which are available.
Some o1 the State Governments have already given their reports We are awaiting reports from the other States.

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA: I don' t want this answer; I asked you a specific question. When have you written to the State Governments? What reply have you got? That I want from you.

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
May I answer the question? On that point I ~ already answered that between January, 1981 to March 31, 1982 there are deaths of 137 unde:r-
trial prisoners. Not all the I states have given us ~ h ir reports. 8 or 9 states are yet to give us their reports.

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
AND HOME AFFAIRS· (SHRI R.
VEN'KATARAMAN): I will give the answer to the specific question put by him. Andhra Pradesh, Assam. Gujarat, Kerala, Manipur Orissa, Rajas-, than, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, U.P., West Bengal and Delhi have given us their figures. Some of the other States have not given. We are trying to get these figures from them.

MR. SPEAKER.: Next question. Shri Sajjan Kumar. Absent. Shri Uttambhai H . Patel. Absent.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: l rise on a point of order under Rule 49.
You did not allow Calling Attention on the ground t h at you have admitted a Question. Now, here what has happened in this. Two r ~ who h ave tabled these Questions are from the ruling party and they have not turned up today. It is a very important question; it is exercising all Armymen throughout the country.

MR. SPEAKER: I have allowed five questions.

IrR. SUBRAMANIAM SW AMY· But
?n this you may please allow a ·Call-
m g Attention.

MR. SPE!AKER: You can give notice even :tor Half-an-hour discussion.

DR. SUBRAMANIIAM SW AMY:-
You will view that sympathetically I think. ~

MR. SPEAKER: I always have sympathy for y<>u. rf any Member brings anything to my notice it is always sympathetically considered.

Decovering of covered Establishments by Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Patna

190. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHAS-
TRI: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Patna, (Bihar) has diecovered the covered establishments; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof since July 1980 and what action .
has been taken against the erring officials?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINTSTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
DHAR.MA VIR): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Employees' Provident Fund authorities have reported that five establishments, named below have been decovered since July, 1980 to 30-6-82
by the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Bihar fn the course of proceedings under section 7 A of the Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952:-

1. M/s. Zila Parishad Press Dhanbad. '

2. M/s. Annapurna Hotel & Restaurant, Chaibasa.

3. M/s. Ahmedia Hotel, Patna.

4. M/ s Mineral Industries, Daltonganj. ·

5. M/s. Bihar Bengal Tea Co.,
Patna.

The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner had decovered the -b . · · · a ove mentioned establishments in a!!cord ..

